# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				Execution Date
Surgical Specialties Corporation				08/27/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	CLEO Cosmetic and Pharmaceutical Company, LLC			
Street Address:	7006 Dorsam Way			
City:	Philadelphia			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19002			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number				
		60622	0622234	
			0622234 1259516	
PCT Number: US		US053	0538987	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (215)965-1210				••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 215.965.1280				
Email:       anadel@akingump.com         Correspondent Name:       Alan S. Nadel [601285.0016]				
Address Line 1: 2005 Market Street				
Address Line 2: Suite 2200/One Commerce Square				
Address Line 4:     Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7013				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			601285.0016	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Alan S. Nadel	
Total Attachments: 3 source=soll asg#page1.tif 500381349 PATENT REEL: 019998 FRAME: 0666				

PATENT REEL: 019998 FRAME: 0667

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and in connection with the Termination Agreement, dated July 27, 2007, Surgical Specialties Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 100 Dennis Drive, Reading, PA, 19606, ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to CLEO Cosmetic and Pharmaceutical Company, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company with principle offices at 7006 Dorsam Way, Ambler, PA 19002 ("Assignee"), all right, title and interest in and to all United States and foreign patents and patent applications, as described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, and each and every patent that may be issued upon the aforesaid applications, and in and to any and all complete application, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto, including any further national phase filings of the PCT international application identified in Exhibit A, all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents".

And for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants that at the time of execution and delivery of this assignment, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications specified in Exhibit A; and that the same are unencumbered and the assignor had good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

And upon execution of this assignment, the Assignor hereby requests that the Patent Offices of the United States of America and all foreign countries issue and/or grant any and all Letters Patents covered under this assignment to the Assignee, for the sole use of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Agreement shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 019998 FRAME: 0668

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, through a duly authorized officer, hereby executes this assignment and instrument and delivers the same to the Assignee on this  $27^{\text{h}}$  day of  $\underline{August}$ , 2007.



SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION By: David D. Phinney Secretary

day of lugist, 2007, personally appeared before me David D. Phinney, who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Secretary of SURGICAL SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that the execution and delivery of this Assignment was authorized by said Company ("ASSIGNOR" herein).

STATE OF <u>MASHINGTOM</u> ) ss

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: JANDARY 31, 200 8

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at AMBLER PA U.S.A., this 21 day of 5 CATEM BER 2007.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Debra Kay Freas, Notary Public Rockledge Boro, Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 6, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

**CLEO** Cosmetic and Pharmaceutical Company, LLC

David B. Soll. MD

President

On this  $21^{54}$  day of  $\underline{Sept}$ , 2007, personally appeared before me David B. Soll, MD, who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of CLEO Cosmetic and Pharmaceutical Company, LLC, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that the execution and delivery of this Assignment was authorized by said Company ("ASSIGNEE" herein).

STATE OF <u>Pennsyluan</u>) ) ss COUNTY OF <u>Minlgoring</u>) Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  $\frac{12/6}{09}$ 

## EXHIBIT A

#### **U.S. Patent Applications**

1. U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/622,234, filed October 26, 2004, entitled System and method to fixture cornea.

2. U.S. Application No. 11/259,516, filed October 26, 2005, entitled Apparatus and Method for In Vitro Storage of a Cornea.

### **Foreign Patent Applications**

1. PCT International Application No. PCT/US2005/038987, filed October 26, 2005, entitled Apparatus and Method for In Vitro Storage of a Cornea.

2. Chinese Patent Application No. 200580044919.X, National Phase of PCT International Application No. PCT/US2005/038987, filed October 26, 2005, entitled Apparatus and Method for In Vitro Storage of a Cornea.

3. European Patent Application No. 05819200.6, National Phase of PCT International Application No. PCT/US2005/038987, filed October 26, 2005, entitled Apparatus and Method for In Vitro Storage of a Cornea.

4. Japanese Patent Application, National Phase of PCT International Application No. PCT/US2005/038987, filed October 26, 2005, entitled Apparatus and Method for In Vitro Storage of a Cornea.

> PATENT REEL: 019998 FRAME: 0670

3